HE304*

Health Act 1911

Health (Food Standards)(Administration) Amendment Regulations 2001

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council on the advice of the Food Advisory Committee.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Health (Food Standards)(Administration) Amendment Regulations 2001.*

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Health (Food Standards) (Administration) Regulations 1986**.

[* Published in Gazette 21 November 1986, p. 4266-9. For amendments to 12 June 2001 see 2000 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 156.]

3. Regulation 4A inserted

After regulation 4 the following regulation is inserted —

"

4A. Imported oysters

A person who imports oysters into Western Australia from another State or Territory or from another country must —

- (a) give a copy of the consignment notice for the oysters to the Executive Director, Public Health as soon as the notice is received by the importer;
- (b) give written notice of the place where the oysters are to be stored, and may be inspected, on delivery to the State; and
- (c) hold the oysters at the place of delivery until an environmental health officer issues a clearance certificate for the oysters.

".

4. Miscellaneous amendments

The regulations are amended as set out in the Schedule.

Schedule 1 — Miscellaneous amendments

[r. 4]

r. 2(1)	Delete "health surveyor", insert instead
	" environmental health officer ".
r. 2(2)	Delete "health surveyor", insert instead —
	" environmental health officer ".
r. 2(3)	Delete "health inspector", insert instead —
	" environmental health officer ".
Schedule Form 1	Delete "HEALTH SURVEYOR", insert instead —
	" ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICER ".
Schedule Form 1	Delete "a health surveyor", insert instead —
	" an environmental health officer ".
Schedule	Delete "health surveyor" from the second and third
Form 1	places where it occurs, insert instead
	" environmental health officer ".
Schedule Form 2	Delete "Health Surveyor", insert instead
	" Environmental Health Officer ".

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

Schedule	Delete "a health surveyor", insert instead —
Form 3	" an environmental health officer ".
Schedule Form 3	Delete "health surveyor" from the second place where it occurs, insert instead —
	" environmental health officer ".

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.